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VARIANCE CRITERIA: SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA:

Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific
ndards for the approval of variances. No application for a
1ing variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning

Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met:

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a
Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met:

Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special
conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same zoning  district. Zoning violations or
nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not
constitute grounds for approval of any proposed zoning
variance.

Not Self-Created - The special conditions and
circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a
zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his
own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to
exist, he is not entitled to relief.

No Special Privilege Conferred — Approval of the
zoning variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the
Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the
same zoning district.

Deprivation of Rights — Literal interpretation of the
provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business
competition or purchase of the property with intent to
develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter
shall not constitute grounds for approval.

Minimum Possible Variance — The zoning variance
approved is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance
will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious to
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive

Policy Plan.

. The use shall be similar and compatible with the

surrounding area and shall be consistent with the
pattern of surrounding development.

. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a

surrounding area.

. The use shall meet the performance standards of the
district in which the use is permitted.

. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor,

glare, heat producing and other characteristics that
are associated with the majority of uses currently
permitted in the zoning district.

. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with

Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types
shall track the district in which the use is permitted.

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the
above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth
in Section 38-79 shall be met.




BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division

Meeting Date: JUN 03, 2021 Case Planner: Ted Kozak, AICP
Case #: VA-21-05-023 Commission District: #1

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT(s): MARK CROSS
OWNER(s): LEDERER EUGENE, LEDERER GLORIA
REQUEST: Variance in the R-CE zoning district to allow a generator with a south setback of

8.9 ft. in lieu of 10 ft.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 2720 Midsummer Dr., Orlando, FL 34786, west side of Midsummer Dr., east side

of Lake Down, southwest of Florida's Turnpike, west of S. Apopka Vineland Rd.

PARCEL ID: 04-23-28-4406-00-150

LOT SIZE: +/-2.74 acres

NOTICE AREA: 900 ft.
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 92

DECISION: Recommended APPROVAL of the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval
is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6 in favor, 0 opposed, and 1 absent):

1.

Development shall be in accordance with the site plan dated May 19, 2021, subject to the
conditions of approval and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed
non-substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's
review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be
subject to a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA
makes a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for
issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a
violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by
the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans
revised to comply with the standard.

A permit shall be obtained for the generator within 180 days of final action on this application
by Orange County, or this approval is null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time
limit if proper justification is provided for such an extension.

. Two fast growing shrubs planted at a minimum height of 30 inches shall be installed between

the generator and the street to screen the generator from the street.
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SITE & SURROUNDING DATA

Property North South East West
Current Zoning R-CE R-CE R-CE R-CE R-CE
Future Land Use RS 1/1 RS 1/1 RS 1/1 RS 1/1 RS 1/1
West West West West West
Windermere Windermere Windermere Windermere Windermere
Rural Rural Rural Rural Rural
Settlement Settlement Settlement Settlement Settlement
Current Use | Single-family Single-family Single-family Single-family Single-family
residence residence residence residence residence
o ~ BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS o o
DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT

The subject property is located within the R-CE, Rural Country Estate district, which allows for single-family
residences and certain agricultural uses with a minimum lot area of one (1) acre. The property is also located in
the West Windermere Rural Settlement. Rural settlements are rural communities that were established before
the enactment of the Comprehensive Plan in 1991 but are located in the rural service area, which typically
requires a minimum density of 1du/10acre. Because these communities were previously established with higher
densities, rural settlements were created to recognize and allow the higher densities in the rural service area.
The property has a Future Land Use of Rural Settlement 1/1, which allows 1 du/1 acre.

The subject property is located on Lake Down and consists of approximately 2.74 acres, with 1 acre uplands. It
is lot 15 of the Lake Down Shores Replat, recorded in 1972. The current owner purchased the property in August
2018 and subsequently demolished an existing residence, which was constructed in the early 1980s. A 7,536 sq.
ft. residence is currently under construction (B20014345) on the site. The site plan provided shows a 5 ft. utility
easement along the north and south sides of the property. However, in August 2019, the owner vacated the
north and south 5 ft. wide utility easements to allow for the future installation of a block wall and landscaping
(PTV-19-08-028).

The applicant proposes to install a 76.8 inch by 35 inch, 3.9 ft. high permanent generator on a 42 inch by 84 inch
pad, 8.9 ft. from the south side property line, adjacent to the recently constructed residence in lieu of the 10 ft.
minimum side setback required by County Code Sec. 38-79 (16), requiring a variance. The generator will operate
normally at 70 decibels (Db) noise level from a distance of 23 ft. The generator can be set to self-test every
other week at 61 Db. When the unit is operating at full power during a power outage, it operates at a level of
approximately 70 Db, which is between the sound of conversation in a restaurant and a vacuum cleaner, or an
a/c compressor.  Normal conversation is 50 Db.

The applicant indicates that the owner prefers to install the generator along the south side of the residence for

aesthetics and convenience although there are locations in the rear yard and along the north side of the
residence where a generator could meet the setback requirements.
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Minimum Possible Variance
Since the applicant could comply with the siting requirements for the generator, this is not the minimum

yossible variance.

Purpose and Intent
The purpose and intent for side setback requirements for generators is to reduce the noise and air impacts to
adjacent residences. The generator placement as proposed does not meet the purpose and intent.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan dated May 19, 2021, subject to the conditions of
approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-substantial deviations,
changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any proposed
substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public hearing before the Board of
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners
(BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

4. A permit shall be obtained for the generator within 180 days of final action on this application by Orange
County, or this approval is null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time limit if proper
justification is provided for such an extension.

5. Two fast growing shrubs planted at a minimum height of 30 inches shall be installed between the
generator and the street to screen the generator from the street.

c: Mark Cross
5818 Lyda Ln.
Orlando, FL 32839
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BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division

Meeting Date: JUN 03, 2021 Case Planner: David Nearing, AICP
Case #: VA-21-06-031 Commission District: #2

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT(s): KASSANDRA SALAZAR
OWNER(s): JUAN LUIS CASTANEDA, ALFREDO CASTANEDA
REQUEST: Variance in the A-1 zoning district to allow a mobile home for residential purposes
on a property with +/- 1.93 acres in lieu of @ minimum of 2 acres.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6907 Holly Street, Mount Dora, Florida, 32757, north side of Holly St., west of N.
Orange Blossom Trl., south of Sadler Rd.
PARCEL ID: 16-20-27-2912-16-001
LOT SIZE: 133 ft. x 629 ft./ +/- 1.93 acres
NOTICE AREA: 500 ft.
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 70

DECISION: Recommended APPROVAL of the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval
is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6 in favor, 0 opposed and 1 absent):

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated March 20, 2021,
subject to the conditions of approval and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations.
Any proposed non-substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the
Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or
modifications will be subject to a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA)
where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for
issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a
violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by
the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans
revised to comply with the standard.

4. A permit shall be obtained for the mobile home within two (2) years of final action on this
application by Orange County, or this approval is null and void. The zoning manager may
extend the time limit if proper justification is provided for such an extension.

YNOPSIS: Staff described the proposal, indicating the location of the property, the site plan, history of the
property, including the reduction of the size of the site in 1959 due to right-of-way dedication, and photos of
BZA Recommendations Booklet Page | 13






SITE & SURROUNDING DATA

Property North South East West
Current Zoning A-1 A-1 R-1A A-1 A-1
Future Land Use LDR Tangerine LDR LDR LDR
Rural
Settlement 1/1
Current Use Vacant Agricultural Single-family Vacant Single-family
residences residences
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT
The property is located in the A-1 Citrus Rural zoning district, which allows agricultural uses, mobile homes, and
single-family residences with associated accessory structures on larger lots.

The subject property consists of a vacant 1.93 acre parcel of land, which is a portion of a lot from the Geo. T.
Gaines Sub. Addition to Gainesboro, which was recorded in 1891. In 1959, Orange County acquired the south
30 ft. of the subject property for right-of-way for Holly St., reducing the size of the property below two (2) acres.

The owners purchased the subject property in 2019, and now request to install a 28 ft. x 56 ft., 1,568 sq. ft.
mobile home in a location complying with the required setbacks. Single-family homes are permitted by right
with 0.5 acres, and mobile homes are permitted by right with a minimum of two (2) acres. A variance is required
since the property is 1.93 acres in size.

A field evaluation indicates that all but one (1) of the developed parcels within 1/2 miles of the subject property
contains site built single-family residences. The only mobile home in the area is located on a property four (4)
lots to the east of the subject property, on a 0.46 acre parcel of land, which was granted a variance in 2003 (VA-
03-12-135) to allow a mobile home on a substandard parcel with insufficient width and area.

As of the preparation of this report, staff had not received any correspondence in favor or in opposition to the
request.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 14 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 100 ft. 133 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 2 acres for mobile home 1.93 acres - variance

BZA Recommendations Booklet

Page | 15







CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated March 20, 2021, subject to
the conditions of approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-
substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and
approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public
hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the
Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

A permit shall be obtained for the mobile home within two (2) years of final action on this application by
Orange County, or this approval is null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time limit if proper
justification is provided for such an extension.

Juan Castaneda
6907 Holly St.
Mount Dora FL 32757

Kassandra Salazar
27 E. Skylark St.
Apopka, Florida 32712
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Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 35 ft. Principal structure 185 ft. Accessory structure (East)
Rear: 5 ft. Accessory structure 226 ft. Accessory structure {West)

12 ft. Accessory structure (North)

Side: 5 ft. Accessory structure
y structt 73 ft. Accessory structure (South)

STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special conditions and circumstances particular to this property are the distance from Kilgore Rd.,
approximately 550 ft., and therefore, the accessory structure is not visible from the public right of way. The 100
year flood zone is located behind the house, which makes it difficult to locate a similar sized accessory structure
behind the house.

Not Self-Created
The need for the variance does not result from the actions of the owners, as the accessory structure was
installed before the owners purchased the property in 2004.

No Special Privilege Conferred
'n consideration of the unique access, the presence of the flood plain at the rear of the home, and the lack of
lirect frontage along a road, granting the variance will not confer a special privilege.

Deprivation of Rights

Without the requested variance, the owners will be required to remove or relocate the accessory structure,
which deprives the owners the ability to continue enjoyment of the structure that has been existing for over 20
years.

Minimum Possible Variance
The request is the minimum possible variance to allow the existing structure to remain in its present location.

Purpose and Intent

Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will not
be detrimental to the neighborhood.
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Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
s. DeervfgzztAvenue): - 30 ft. 33.8 ft. (Residence north)
Rear: 35 ft. 28 ft. (Addition south)
Side: 7.5 ft. 40 ft. (Addition east)
(Waysvivtzt;\itnue): 15 ft. 24 ft. (Addition west)

STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

Special conditions and circumstances include the angle of the rear property line, which causes only a portion of
the addition to be nonconforming.

Not Self-Created

The request is self-created since the addition may be redesigned to reduce or eliminate the need for the
variance.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Approval will not confer special privileges as other in the area have obtained variances to reduce setbacks.

Deprivation of Rights
Deprivation of rights is not a consideration since the owners will be able to utilize the property as a single-family
residence without the addition as proposed.

Minimum Possible Variance
The variance request is not the minimum since the size of the addition could be reduced, or the layout of the
addition could be modified to reduce or eliminate the need for the variance.

Purpose and Intent

One purpose and intent of setbacks is to provide uniform development standards, but given the separation
distance between the proposed addition and the neighboring residence, the purpose and intent is being met.
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BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division

Meeting Date: JUN 03, 2021 Case Planner:  David Nearing, AICP
Case #: VA-21-06-032 Commission District: #1
S ~ GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT(s): LAZEN ENGINEERING (MOHAMMED ISSA)
OWNER(s): SAAD SAYYED KAWASMEH
REQUEST: Variance in the R-CE zoning district to allow an attached 1,859 sq. ft. carport with
a south front setback of 15 ft. in lieu of 35 ft.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 9575 Westover Roberts Road, Windermere, Florida, 34786, north side of
Westover Roberts Rd, on the south side of Lake Olivia, east of Hempel Ave., west
of S. Apopka vineland Rd.

PARCELID: 33-22-28-3100-11-100
LOT SIZE: 183 ft. x 1,291 ft./ +/- 5.43 acres (1.43 acres upland)
NOTICE AREA: 500 ft.
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 87

DECISION: CONTINUED TO THE AUGUST 2021 BZA MEETING

SYNOPSIS: Staff discussed the proposal, indicating the location of the property, the site plan, the location of
the proposed carport, and photos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria and the reasons for
)y recommendation for denial since the size of the carport could be reduced to meet the front setback. Staff
noted that one comment was received in support and one comment was received in opposition.

The applicant described the need for the size of the carport and contended the primary goal was to allow for
the installation of a sufficient number of solar panels that would provide the majority of the power needed for
the residence. There was no one in attendance to speak in favor or in opposition to the request.

The BZA discussed the fact that the applicant’s initial request for the variance was inconsistent with the
owner’s testimony pertaining to the provision of solar energy. The BZA unanimously continued the request to
the August BZA with a 6-0 vote to allow the owner to provide further information pertaining to the amount
and location of the proposed solar panels.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Denial. However, if the BZA should find that the applicant has satisfied the criteria for granting a variance,
staff recommends that the approval be subject to the conditions in this report.

BZA Recommendations Booklet Page | 49






The subject property is located on Lake Olivia and consists of a 5.43 acre parcel of land created by the Town of
Gotha plat, recorded in 1885. Of the total acreage, approximately 1.43 acres is uplands. The property is
improved with a 15,393 sq. ft. single-family residence which was built in 2001 (B00008864), and a boat dock and
boathouse, built in 2002 (Permit #02-079). The current owner purchased the property in late-2020.

The existing residence has two (2) separate attached garages, a two (2) car garage integrated into the front of
the main residence and an attached three (3) car garage extending south from the home toward the road. The
owner is proposing to add a 70+ ft. long carport to store six (6) vehicles, which is to be attached to the south
end of the three-car garage and extend further south toward the front property line with a 15 ft. front setback.
Since the carport is proposed to be attached to the principal structure it requires a setback of 35 ft., therefore a
variance is required.

The owner states the need for the requested carport is based upon the lack of rear parcel access. The variance
will allow them to store several trailers under a carport. However, the owner could meet the setback
requirements and still be able to provide at least a 50 ft. long carport, which could accommodate at least four
(4) additional covered parking spaces.

The applicant provided a letter of support from the neighbor to the west of the subject property, who would be

one of the most impacted neighbors. As of the preparation of this report, staff had not received any
correspondence regarding this request.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 12.5 Carport
Min. Lot Width: 130 ft. 183 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 1 Acre 5.4 Acres (+/- 1.43 acres upland)

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurem

ents in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 35 ft. 15 ft. Carport (south - variance)
Rear: 50 ft. N/A
Side: 10 ft. 10 ft. Carport (east)/147 ft. Carport (west)

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances
There are no special conditions or circumstances particular to this property. The owner could construct a
carport as proposed and still meet the required front setback while providing up to four (4) additional covered

paces.
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COVER LETTER PAGE 2

LAZEN

Power Engineering L1C

VARIANCE - 9575 WESTOVER ROBERTS ROAD

5.0 Variance in setback:

Based on the area zoning, the setback from all sides are as per Table 1 :

Table 1 ~ Setback Requirements vs. Proposed

Required Setback | Proposed
Front Side - South 35ft 15ft
Rear Side - North Soft soft
Side — West 10ft 10ft ‘
Side — East 10ft 1oft

Thus, the proposed variance is at the front side with 20 ft only requested.

6.0 Design Review:

The applicant proposal is based on the Owner’s requirements of allocating space for visitors’
cars as parking spots with canopy on top. This will help eliminate any blockage of car traffic at
the entrance of house on any occasion.

Moreover, the Owner is interested in saving nature and help reducing the carbon footprint by
going toward the Green solar Energy, the existing house roofing is Spanish clay type with
architectural design which is not as efficient to mount solar panels and carried many challenges
and issues. Thus, we intent to use the proposed area as an elevated solar structure for panel
mounting subject to approval, taking into consideration front of house area is facing towards
the South which makes it ideal for directing the solar panels.

The existing home was built without taking into consideration any parking area for the visitors
at the front yard. The proposed home addition provides needed updates to this home and the
front yard is the only feasible and logical area for expansion.

Page 3 of 9
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BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division

Meeting Date: JUN 03, 2021 Case Planner: David Nearing, AICP
Case #: VA-21-06-036 Commission District: #6

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT(s): MADISON LANDING (SCOTT BAKER)
OWNER(s): RIO GRANDE 1 LLC
REQUEST: Variance in the R-3 zoning district to allow multi-family development with a ratio
of 0.92 parking spaces per unit in lieu of 1.5 spaces for each efficiency and one
bedroom unit, and 2 spaces for each 2 and 3 bedroom unit.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 5808 S. Rio Grande Avenue, Orlando, Florida, 32809, west side of S. Rio Grande
Ave., approximately 400 ft. north of W. Oak Ridge Rd.
PARCEL ID: 22-23-29-7268-57-001
LOT SIZE: 1.92 acres
NOTICE AREA: 700 ft.
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 146

DECISION: Recommended APPROVAL of the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval
is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6 in favor, 0 opposed, and 1 absent):

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan dated April 14, 2021, subject to the
conditions of approval and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed
non-substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's
review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be
subject to a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA
makes a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for
issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a
violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by
the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans
revised to comply with the standard.

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained the proposal, indicating the location of the property and the history of the site,
including the recent approval to increase the number of units to 206 through an amendment to the restricted
-ezoning. Staff also explained the phasing of the development and the requested parking ratio, and provided
yhotos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria and the reasons for a recommendation for
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SITE & SURROUNDING DATA

Property North South East West
Current Zoning R-3 R-3 I-2/1-3 R-3 1-2/1-3
HDR HDR
Future Land Use (Senior (Senior IND MDR IND
Housing) Housing)
Phase Il, Senior | Phase I, Senior
affordable affordable
Current Use housing housing Vacant Apartments Industrial
apartment apartment
complex complex
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT

The property is located in the R-3, Multiple-family Residential zoning district, which allows single-family homes
and multi-family development.

The subject property is vacant and is 1.92 acres in size, which comprises a portion of Lots 40, 57 and 58, Block
1, of the Property Colony Plat, recorded in 1956. Most recently, the property was created in 2020 via a lot split
which separated it from the 3.47 acre property to the north. The subject site, along with the adjacent property
located to the north are Phases Il and |, respectively, of the Madison Landing senior affordable housing project
development. The subject site is currently used as a staging yard for the adjacent Phase | of the development,
currently under construction (B20902428), which will contain 110 units and 96 parking spaces. As stated, the
subject property includes Phase ll, proposing 96 units and 94 parking spaces. A total of 206 units and 190 parking
spaces are proposed for both phases.

The subject site and the Phase | site to the north have a history of Planning and Zoning Applications as follows:

2016:

2020:

Future Land Use Amendment (2016-2-S-6-1), on the subject site and the Phase | site to the north, from
IND, Industrial, to HDR, High Density Residential (Senior Housing).

Rezoning (RZ-16-10-026), on the subject site and the Phase 1 site to the north, from IND-2/IND-3 to
restricted R-3, with 4 restrictions, including one that limited the number of units to 196 units.

Special Exception request (SE-16-09-118), on the subject site and the Phase | site to the north, to allow
the height of the buildings to exceed 50 feet through a Special Exception, which was the method used
to accomplish this at that time. However, before the application could be brought in front of the BZA,
Chapter 38 was amended to eliminate the Special Exception process for added height, and it then
required a variance. In December 2016, the BZA recommended approval of a variance to allow 72 feet
in height.

Variance approval (VA-20-03-010) to allow a height of 86 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. and to allow for 177 parking

spaces in lieu of 343 parking spaces for both Phase | and Phase Il.
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The ratio of provided parking spaces per unit for the overall development will actually increase with this request
from 0.9 to 0.92, since more parking was initially provided beyond the approved parking reduction. The revised
parking calculations and the Phase Il parking ratio, as modified, have been reviewed by County Transportation
Planning staff, and they are in support of the request as the ratio is increasing.

As was discussed at the March 5th and June 4th 2020 BZA meetings, the County's parking standards do not
differentiate between general multi-family development and age restricted multi-family development. The BZA
recognized that those who live in age restricted communities have less need for personal vehicles. Based on a
parking needs analysis provided by the applicant, which included an evaluation of eight (8) comparable sites
which they have developed around the State, on average, a parking ratio of 0.78 spaces per unit would be
sufficient. The applicant proposes to provide 190 parking spaces for the 206 units, which equates to a ratio of
0.92, which is a higher ratio than the 0.9 ratio that was previously approved. This equates to a ratio of 0.87 for
Phase | and 0.98 for Phase II.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 85 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 85ft. 540 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 15,000 sq. ft. 83,635 sq. ft./ 1.92 ac.

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 20 ft. 23 ft. (east)
Rear: 30 ft. 210 ft. (west)

96 ft. (south)

Side: 10 ft. 96 ft. (north)

STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special condition and circumstance particular to thlS project is the parking data submitted tied to the parking
demands of senior affordable housing projects. Typical parking requirements are excessive for this type of
development. Furthermore, the demand for public transit will be greater for this complex than typical multi-
family development.

Not Self-Created

The request is not self-created since the owner is requesting to provide only the parking necessary to serve the
1evelopment.
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No Special Privilege Conferred

Granting the parking variance will not confer any special privilege since meeting the literal interpretation of the
code would be unnecessary, based upon the actual parking demand of other comparable projects. In additior
the parking ratio requested is an increase above what was previously approved.

Deprivation of Rights
Without the reduction in parking, the applicant would be providing an unnecessary number of spaces.

Minimum Possible Variance
The parking variance is the minimum necessary to meet actual parking demand.

Purpose and Intent
Approval of this request will be harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will not be
detrimental to the nearby area since the number of parking spaces provided will meet demand.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan dated April 14, 2021, subject to the conditions of
approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-substantial deviations,
changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any proposed
substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public hearing before the Board of
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the
applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency
or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of
development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

C: Scott Baker
PO Box 3000
Orlando, FL 32801
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COVER LETTER

ZIMMERMAN KISER SUTCLIFFE

ATTORNEYS

D. Scott Baker, Esq.
sbaker@zkslawfirm.com

April 13, 2021

Orange County Zoning Division
201 S. Rosalind Avenue
Orlando, FL 32801

Re: Madison Landing Phase 2 - Parking Variance Request
Dear Zoning Division:

The attached variance application requests a reduction in parking requirements for
Madison Landing Phase 2, a planned affordable housing project for elderly residents of Orange
County. In 2020, the BZA granted an evidence-based reduction of parking requirements for
Madison Landing Phase 1, which is currently under construction. The developer now requests
BZA approval of a similar reduction for Phase 2.

At completion, Phase 1 will contain 110 units. BZA approved a Phase 1 parking ratio of
0.90 spaces per unit, reflecting historical data and analysis provided by the application which
showed an average parking requirement of 0.78 spaces per unit of affordable elderly housing.
The applicant undertook to collect data on actual affordable elderly parking needs because the
Orange County Code does not provide a parking requirement specifically for affordable elderly
projects, which due to their nature generate significantly less parking requirements than other
residential uses.

Phase 2 is proposed to contain 96 units. The applicant requests approval of a plan that
provides 0.98 spaces per unit, which is well above the parking provided in Phase I and the actual
need of 0.78 spaces per unit documented in other affordable elderly projects in Florida.

The following exhibits are attached in support of this request:

Attachment A BZA Application
Attachment B: Application of Variance Criteria
Attachment C: Site Plan
Attachment D: Parking Needs Analysis
Sincerely,
D. Scott Baker

One Landmark Center, Suite 600 315 E. Robinson St  Oriando, FL 32801
Phone 407-425-7010 Fax 407-425-2747 www.zkslawfirm.com
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COVER LETTER PAGE 2

ATTACHMENT B

Madison Landing Phase 2 - Affordable Elderly Apartments
Orange County BZA Variance Criteria

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings
In the same zoning district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not
constitute grounds for approval of a proposed zoning variance.

The property is located in the Alternative Mobility Area (AMA), which was established to maximize
the use of existing public infrastructure. LYNX Transportation has fourteen (14) bus stops located
within 1,320’ of the site (1/4 mile). This would be considered a special condition which exists to this
particular land. Because of the site’s unique location to the large number of bus stops, it is
expected that the parking space requirements for this site will be even lower than what is shown in
the Parking Needs Analysis provided by the applicant.

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant. A self-created or self-imposed hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the
applicant himself by his own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to
relief.

Reduced parking space requirements for affordable elderly apartments or even elderly apartments
do not exist in the Orange County land development code (LDC). By contrast, most newly adopted
City or County LDC regulations account for the reduced parking demand from elderly or affordable
elderly apartments.

Per LDC Sec. 38-1476. - Quantity of off-street parking, there are only (5) classified uses for
residential, which do not inciude elderly or affordable elderly apartments. They are as follows:

1. Apartments of three (3) dwelling units or more 1% spaces for each
dwelling unit (efficiencies and one-bedroom)

2. Apartments of three (3) dwelling units or more 2 spaces for each dwelling
unit (two (2) and three (3) bedrooms)

3. Boardinghouses, lodging houses, and rooming- 1 space for each 2
bedrooms houses and assisted living facilities (such as
senior living facilities), including nursing homes

4. Residential dwelling units, single-family and duplex 2 spaces for each dwelling
unit
5. Student housing 1 space per bedroom
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COVER LETTER PAGE 3

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Chapter to other lands, buitdings, or structures in the
same zoning district.

This variance request is unique because the LDC does not specifically deny any affordable elderly
apartment use the reduction in parking; it simply does not have the use listed at all. Therefore, the
granting of this variance does not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this
Chapter to other lands, unless the owner of those lands has built an affordable elderly
development, applied for a variance and was then denied. Based on the requirement to provide
historical data, there is no reason why any other affordable elderly apartment project would not
also be able to demonstrate a reduced parking demand and obtain a variance from the LDC’s
outdated “one size fits all” approach.

4. Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of this Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or
business competition or purchase of property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this
Chapter shal! not constitute grounds for approval or objection.

The literal interpretation of the LDC in this case would deprive the applicant of the right to a
reasonable parking requirement that matches the proposed use. Most if not all other properties in
the zoning district provide parking at a rate which has a reasonable connection to the actual
demand for parking from the property. As noted above, the LDC fails to provide a reasonable
parking rate for affordable elderly housing. Therefore, the current applicant is deprived the benefit
of a parking rate that makes sense for the special use in question.

S. Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

Historical data provided by the applicant demonstrates a .78 parking space/unit ratio {or 153 total
spaces) would be the minimum requirement necessary to meet actual parking demand for an
affordable elderly project. However, the applicant is not seeking the greatest possible variance (the
amount documented as adequate for such a use), but rather asks for a .98 parking space/unit ratio
{or 94 total spaces). This figure represents the minimum variance needed to allow reasonable use
of the proposed building as approved.

6. Purpose and [ntent - Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of

the Zoning Regulations and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

The purpose and intent of the zoning regulations for parking is to ensure the development has
adequate parking spaces for the intended use. Adequate on-site parking is necessary to protect
adjacent neighborhoods and roads from the negative impacts of uncontrolled or unplanned
parking. Because the intended use is not listed in the zoning regulations, the County will need to
rely on historical data to set the “standards” for minimum parking requirements. The applicant’s
historical data from previously built developments demonstrate that more than adequate parking

spaces will be built and the reduction will not be infurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.
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ATTACHMENT D

PREVIOUSLY BUILT DEVELOPMENTS
OWNED BY DEVELOPER

(Data documented by management company)

PARKING NEEDS ANALYSIS
Based on Existing Comparable Developments
Worst Case Analysis

Madison Point, Clearwater, FL

{Same Unit Types & Amenities as Madison Landing w/ 80 Units)

Total Occupled Percent Per Occupied Unit
Unit Type Quantity| Units | Adults | Cars | Occupied | Adults | Cars
1 BR Units 40 40 44 23 100.0% 1.10 0.58
2 BR Units 40 40 52 33 100.0% 1.30 0.88
Total 80 80 96 58 100.0%
Average 1.20 0.73

Madison Crossing, Kissimmee, FL

(Same Unit Types & Amenilles as Madison Landing wi 86 Units)

Total Occupied Percent | Per Occupied Unit
Quantity[ Units | Adults | Cars | Occupled | Adults | _ Cars

Unit Type
1 BR Units 43 43 49 24 100.0% 1.14 0.56
2 BR Units 43 43 69 37 100.0% 1.60 0.86
Total 86 86 118 61 100.0%
Average 1.37 0.71

Madison Heights Tampa, FL

(Same Unit Types & Amenitles as Madison Landing wi 80 Units)

Total Occupled Percent Per Occupled Unit
Unit Type Quantity] Units | Adults [ Cars | Occupled | Aduits | Cars
1 BR Units 40 40 46 10 100.0% 1.15 0.25
2 BR Units 40 40 60 20 100.0% 1.50 0.50
Total 80 80 106 30 100.0%
Average 1.33 0.38

Madison Reserve, Spring Hill, FL

{Same Unit Types & Amenities as Madison Landing wi 90 Units)

Total Occupled | Percent Per Occupied Unit
Unit Type Quantity| Units | Adults { Cars | Occupled | Adults | Cars
1 BR Units 46 46 48 26 100.0% 1.04 0.57
2 BR Units 44 44 55 37 100.0% 1.25 0.84
Total 90 90 103 63 100.0%
Average 1.14 0.70

Madison Glen, Ormond Beach, FL

(Same Unit Types & Amenities as Madison Landing w! 96 Units)

Total Occupled Percent Per Occupled Unit

[Unit Type Quantity| Units | Adults | Cars | Occupled Adults | Cars

1 BR Units 49 48 50 26 98.0% 1.04 0.54

2 BR Units 37 M4 41 24 91.9% 1.21 0.71

3 BR Units 10 8 9 7 80.0% 1.13 0.88
Total 96 90 100 57 93.8%

Average 1.11 0.63

Madison Vines, Fort Pierce, FL

(Same Unit Types & Amenities as Madison Landing w/ 92 Units)

Total Occupled Percent Per Occupied Unit
Unit Type Quantity| Units | Adults | Cars | Occupied [ Adults [ — Cars
1 BR Units 46 45 a5 27 97.8% 1.00 0.60
2 BR Units 36 34 40 25 94.4% 1.18 0.74
3 BR Units 10 10 19 9 100.0% 1.90 0.90
Total g2 89 104 61 96.7%
Average 1.17 0.69
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District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Min. Lot Width: 45 ft. 266 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 4,500 sq. ft. +/- 1.65 ac.

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed

Front: 10 ft. (sign) Zero ft. sign-Variance (North)

STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

There are no special conditions and circumstances particular to this property. The request could be modified to
locate the sign elsewhere on the property to eliminate the need for the variance, as further indicated on the
approved sign permit.

Not Self-Created

The request for the variance is self-created and is a self-imposed hardship, as the sign was permitted in a
:onforming location but was installed in a different, non-conforming location. There are other options in order
to negate the need for the variance, by installing the sign as approved.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Granting the variance as requested will confer special privilege that is denied to other properties in the area,
since the applicant has other options to relocate the sign and has failed to meet the requirements of the permit.

Deprivation of Rights
The applicant is not being deprived of the right to have a sign on the property as they could relocate the sign to
a location that meets the setback requirements.

Minimum Possible Variance
The request is not the minimum, since there are other alternative locations for the sign.

Purpose and Intent

The purpose of the sign code is to ensure that consistent sign setbacks are provided for all properties. The
granting of a variance to allow no setback from the north property line would be contrary to the purpose and
intent of the code since the request is based on convenience and financial considerations and not a proven
1ardship.
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BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division

Meeting Date: JUN 03, 2021 Case Planner: Nick Balevich
Case #: VA-21-07-040 Commission District: #3

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT(s): EDGAR OSWALDO SAYA
OWNER(s): JUDITH DANALDSON
REQUEST: Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows:
1) To allow a 394 sq. ft. addition with an east rear setback of 29 ft. from the
Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) in lieu of 35 ft.
2) To allow an existing 2,658 sq. ft. residence to remain with an east rear setback
of 17.4 ft. from the NHWE in lieu of 35 ft.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 4409 Raymar Drive, Orlando, Florida, 32839, east side of Raymar Dr. on the south
side of Lake Holden, north of Holden Ave., east of S. Orange Blossom Trl.
PARCEL ID: 11-23-29-9622-00-120
LOT SIZE: 92 ft. x 114 ft./ +/- 0.24 acres (10,531 sq. ft.)
NOTICE AREA: 500 ft.
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 89

DECISION: Recommended APPROVAL of the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval
is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6 in favor, 0 opposed, and 1 absent):

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated April 16, 2021,
subject to the conditions of approval and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations.
Any proposed non-substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the
Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or
modifications will be subject to a public hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA)
where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for
issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a
violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by
the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans
revised to comply with the standard.

4. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior of the existing house, including materials
and color.
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SITE & SURROUNDING DATA

Property North South East West

Current Zoning R-1AA R-1AA R-1AA R-1AA R-1AA
Future Land Use LDR LDR LDR LDR LDR
Current Use | Single-family Single-family Single-family Canal, then Single-family
residence residence residence single-family residence
residence,
Lake Holden
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT
The subject property is located in the R-1AA, Single-Family Dwelling district, which allows single-family homes
and associated accessory structures on lots a minimum of 10,000 sq. ft. or greater.

The area around the subject site consists of single-family homes, many of which are lakefront. The subject
property is lot 12 of the Raymar Manor Addition Plat, recorded in 1964, is +/- 0.24 acres in size, and is considered
to be a conforming lot of record. It is developed with a 2,658 gross sq. ft. single-family home, constructed in
1965. The applicant purchased the property in 2020. The property backs up to a canal to the east which
connects to Lake Holden, and there is a Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) line along the rear property line.

The property has a rear covered porch on the northeast part of the house that was built in 1995 (B95012946).
The applicant is proposing to expand it by constructing a 12 ft. x 32.8 ft., 394 sq. ft. addition, of which 263 sq. ft.
will be living space (Florida Room) and 131 sq. ft. will be a screen room. The applicant submitted a building
permit (B21002854) in February of 2021, which is on hold pending this request. Although the permit has not yet
been issued, the applicant has started the construction, as shown in the site photos. The existing house was
built in 1965, and is located 17.4 ft. from the NHWE line. Thus, variances are being sought: to allow the Florida
Room to be 29 ft., Variance #1, and for the existing house to be 17.4 ft. from the NHWE line in lieu of 35 ft.,
Variance #2,

The Orange County Environmental Protection Division has no objection to the requests.

The applicant submitted 2 letters of support from the owners of the adjacent properties to the north and south.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 11 ft. addition
Min. Lot Width: 85 ft. 92 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 10,000 sq. ft. 10,531 sq. ft.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

C:

. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated April 16, 2021, subject to the

conditions of approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-substantial
deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any
proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public hearing before the Board
of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners
(BCC).

. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does not in

any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does
not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a
violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state
or federal permits before commencement of development.

. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of County

Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard.

. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior of the existing house, including materials and color.

. A permit shall be obtained within 2 years of final action on this application by Orange County or this approval is

null and void. The zoning manager may extend the time limit if proper justification is provided for such an
extension.

. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the official records of Orange

County an Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement which indemnifies Orange County from any damages
caused by flooding and shall inform all interested parties that the addition is located no closer than 29 feet, and
the house is located no closer than 17.4 feet from the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) of Lake Holden.

Edgar Oswaldo Saya
4409 Raymar Dr.
Orlando, FL 32839
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Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front (31% Street): 30 ft. 40.1 ft. house (North)
Rear: 35 ft. (house) 64 ft. house (South)
5 ft. (accessory structure) 6.5 ft. shed, 19 ft. garage (South)
Side: 7.5 ft. (house) 20 ft. house (East)
5 ft. (accessory structure) 5 ft. shed (East)
. 15 ft. 13.2 ft. addition (Variance #1 - West)
Side street .
(Lee Street): 13.2 ft. house (Van_ance #2 -West)
13.5 ft. garage (Variance #3- West)

* STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

The house and detached garage were built in 1956 in its current location, which predates the zoning code
setback requirements. The proposed rear home conversion and renovation will be within the existing footprint
of the house and the covered porch and its conversion and renovation will not extend any further.

Vot Self-Created
he current owners were not responsible for the siting of the home including the existing porch and garage, as
the house was built in 1956. The need for the variances is not self-created.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Granting the variances as requested will not confer special privilege to the owners, since they will allow the
renovation of a portion of a residence which has existed for over 65 years.

Deprivation of Rights
Without variances, the owner will be deprived of the ability to convert a covered porch to living area, and the
owners will be allowed to permanently keep the house and garage as was constructed in 1956.

Minimum Possible Variance
Due to the existing site layout and location of improvements, and the setbacks that have been in existence for
over 6 decades, the requested variances are the minimum possible.

Purpose and Intent

Approval of the variances will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will not
ye detrimental to the surrounding area. The existing house and garage improvements are not out of character
vith the overall area since there are other developed parcels with similar side setbacks.
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Michael K. & Cynthia Ann Syphax
726 31° Street
QOrlando, FL 32805

April 30, 2021
Orange County Zoning Division

201 S. Rosalind Avenue
Orlando, FL 32801

Dear zoning officials:

"COVERLETTER

We seek to obtain a variance of the minimum 15" side yard setback. It is our understanding that
an existing past addition places our house at 13.2" from the west property line. Our objective is
to remove an existing aluminum screened porch and enclose the concrete slab area as an
additional room within the same footprint with a side yard setback at 13 feet. As suggested we
would also like our garage to be accepted with a street setback of 13.0°

Varlance criteria:

1. The permanent structures affected have existed prior to the screened patio date 1981.

fd

purchased the home.

[V RS A VA )

makes sense.

The structures existed and were non-conforming, without our knowledge. when we

We only wish to continue to use our improvements as situated when purchased.
We only wish to improve our home without exceeding its current foot print.
Existing minimum side yard by survey is 13.2" rounding down to 13.0" feet as suggested

6. [ believe our plan will increase the curb appeal of our property constituting an

improvement in the neighborhood.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Michael K. Syphax

Enclosures/attachments:

Pdf engineering/architectural plans with new as-built information.
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